

ITEM NO.24 COURT NO.15

SECTION II-C

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 10038/2021

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-03-2017 in CRLA No. 51/2017 passed by the **High Court of Judicature at Madras**]

**ANNADURAI** 

PETITIONER(S)

#### **VERSUS**

STATE OF TAMIL NADU

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 156935/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 161997/2021 -EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No. 156934/2021 -EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 161995/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 18-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

### CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.

Mr. K Bala Ji, Adv.

Mr. Ajith Wiliiyam S, Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr.

A.A.G.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

SLP(Crl.) No.10038/2021

1

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

- Heard learned counsel for the parties.
- 2. Leave granted.
- The Registry is directed to summon the records of the Courts below. Upon receipt of the records, the soft copies of the same may be supplied to the counsel for the parties.
- In the meantime, since the accused has suffered person incarceration for over nine years and nine months, we deem it proper to enlarge the appellant on bail.
- Accordingly, it is directed 5. to release the appellant on bail during the pendency of the present appeal subject to the terms conditions that may be imposed by

the Trial Court.

(SNEHA DAS) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR) COURT MASTER (NSH)

SLP(Crl.) No.10038/2021